Safety Manual
…Y1…
Inductive Safety Sensors
2 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
1 About this safety manual 5
1.1 Target groups 5
1.2 Explanation of symbols 5
1.3 Applicable documents 5

2.1 Device variants
This safety manual is applicable to …Y1… series inductive sensors, see TÜV certificate 968/FSP
1358.02/23, type code.
2.2 Scope of delivery
Devices in a threaded barrel are supplied with two fixing nuts. Devices in M5, M8 or M12
housings as well as devices with a special surface coating (PTFE) are also supplied with two lock
washers. All devices are supplied with the SIL registration card.
2.3 Manufacturer and service
Turck supports you in your projects – from the initial analysis right through to the commission-
ing of your application. The Turck product database offers you several software tools for pro-
gramming, configuring or commissioning, as well as data sheets and CAD files in many export
formats. You can access the Product Database directly via the following address:
For further inquiries in Germany contact the Sales and Service Team on:
 ■ Sales: +49 208 4952-380
 ■ Technical: +49 208 4952-390
For overseas inquiries contact your national Turck representative.
Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG
Witzlebenstraße 7
45472 Mülheim an der Ruhr
Germany
8 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
For your safety
3 For your safety
The devices are designed according to the latest state-of-the-art technology. Residual hazards,
however, still exist.
Observe the following warnings and safety regulations in order to prevent danger to per-
sons and property. Turck accepts no liability for damage caused by failure to observe these
regulations.
3.1 Intended use
The Turck …Y1… series inductive sensors are provided with a standard NAMUR output. These
sensors enable the creation of safety-related systems:
IEC 61508 ISO 13849-1
Low Demand High Demand (Table 3)
1-channel (HFT 0) SIL1/SIL2 SIL1 PL c
2-channel (HFT 1) SIL3 SIL3 PL e
The sensors are 100 % compatible with all standard NAMUR processing units as well as with
(safety) PLC systems with NAMUR inputs. The sensors are not provided with internal fault diag-
nostics (Diagnostic Coverage DC = 0) and are classified as device type A (non complex device).
When used in safety systems, the probability of dangerous failure (PFD) and the hardware fault
tolerance for the entire circuit must be determined and given due consideration.
3.2 Obvious misuse
Apart from the target, metal objects must not be situated or brought into the area of the active
face or in the metal-free zone (refer to the relevant data sheet).
3.3 SIL registration card
 NOTE
With safety-related applications of the devices, the SIL registration card enclosed with
the device must be filled in completely by the user and returned to Turck.
9 V3.1.0 | 2023/05
3.4 General safety regulations
 ■ It is the responsibility of the user to ensure that the device is used in compliance with the ap-
plicable regulations, standards and laws.